## House Bill 2205

Ordered printed by the Speaker pursuant to House Rule 12.00A (5). Presession filed (at the request of Governor Theodore R. Kulongoski for Employment Department)

## SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure **as introduced**.

Authorizes Child Care Division to impose civil penalty for violations related to certification of certain child care facilities.

## A BILL FOR AN ACT

Relating to civil penalties imposed by Child Care Division; creating new provisions; and amending
 ORS 657A.010.

4 Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

5 <u>SECTION 1.</u> (1) A person who violates the provisions of ORS 657A.280, 657A.290 or 6 657A.310 is subject to a civil penalty not to exceed \$500. The Child Care Division may impose 7 a civil penalty for the violation of any of the terms or conditions of a certification issued 8 under ORS 657A.030 and 657A.250 to 657A.450.

9 (2) All moneys received under subsection (1) of this section shall be deposited in the Child
10 Care Fund established under ORS 657A.010 (2) and may be used for the administration of ORS
11 181.537, 657A.030 and 657A.250 to 657A.450.

12 SECTION 2. ORS 657A.010 is amended to read:

13 657A.010. (1) There is established within the Employment Department a Child Care Division. The 14 Child Care Division, as designated by the Governor, shall be responsible for administering funds 15 received by the State of Oregon pursuant to the federal Child Care and Development Block Grant 16 Act of 1990, the Dependent Care Planning and Development Grant and other federal child care funds 17 and grants received by the State of Oregon.

(2) There is established in the State Treasury, separate and distinct from the General Fund, the Child Care Fund. Such fund shall consist of moneys collected and received by the Child Care Division pursuant to subsection (1) of this section, ORS 657A.310[,] **and section 1 of this 2009 Act** and such moneys as may be otherwise made available by law. Interest earned on the fund shall be credited to the fund. The moneys in the Child Care Fund are appropriated continuously to the Child Care Division and shall be used in a manner consistent with the grant of funds or for the administration of ORS 181.537, 657A.030 and 657A.250 to 657A.450.

25

1